

ITEM NO.303

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29927/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 07/07/2010 in
No.1811/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

FAFO

VINOD KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DRAUPATI DEVI

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 13/10/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr.A.K.Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Irshad Ahmad, A.O.R.(Not Present)

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.
 Mr. Piyush Kant Roy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This petition is directed against order dated 07.07.2010 passed by the learned Single Judge of the Allahabad High Court, whereby he dismissed the appeal preferred by the petitioner against order dated 14.04.2010 vide which Additional District Judge, Aligarh appointed the respondent as guardian of both the sons of late Jitendra Pal Singh.

Learned counsel for the respondent stated that the

2

first son of late Jitendra Pal Singh, namely, Madhupendra Pal Singh has become major and his client does not have any objection to the retention of the custody of the minor son Ankit Kumar by the petitioner.

In view of the statement of the learned counsel, the special leave petition is disposed of as infructuous.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master